EO 13301

Executive Order 13301 of May 14, 2003

Increasing the Number of Members on the Intelligence Oversight Board

By the authority vested in me as President by the Constitution and the laws of the United States of America, it is hereby ordered that Executive Order 12863 of September 13, 1993, as amended by Executive Order 13070 of December 16, 1997, is further amended by deleting the word "four" from the first sentence of section 2.1 and inserting in its place the word "five".

GEORGE W. BUSH

THE WHITE HOUSE, May 14, 2003.

Executive Order 13302 of May 15, 2003

Amending Executive Order 13212, Actions to Expedite Energy-Related Projects

By the authority vested in me as President by the Constitution and the laws of the United States, including section 60133 of title 49, United States Code, and section 301 of title 3, United States Code, it is hereby ordered as follows:

Section 1. Amendments to Executive Order 13212. Executive Order 13212 of May 18, 2001, as amended, is further amended by:

- (a) in section 1, immediately before the period at the end of the section, inserting "and projects that will strengthen pipeline safety";
- (b) in section 2, after "energy-related projects" inserting "(including pipeline safety projects)"; and
 - (c) revising section 3 to read as follows:
 - **"Sec. 3.** Interagency Task Force. (a) There is established, within the Department of Energy for administrative purposes, an interagency task force (Task Force) to perform the following functions: (i) monitor and assist the agencies in their efforts to expedite their reviews of permits or similar actions, as necessary, to accelerate the completion of energy-related projects (including pipeline safety projects), increase energy production and conservation, and improve the transmission of energy;
 - (ii) monitor and assist agencies in setting up appropriate mechanisms to coordinate Federal, State, tribal, and local permitting in geographic areas where increased permitting activity is expected; and
 - (iii) perform the functions of the interagency committee for which section 60133 of title 49, United States Code, provides.
 - (b)(i) The Task Force shall consist exclusively of the following members: